

COPY

SUPREME COURT COPY

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

FEB 1 - 2010

Frederick K. Ohrlieh Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	No. S175351
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	(Fourth Appellate District,
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	Div. 1, No. D054740)
)	
v.)	(Riverside County
)	Superior Court No. RIF113459
PAUL D. ANDERSON,)	(Hon. Richard Couzens, Judge))
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
)	

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Richard A. Levy (SBN 126824)
21535 Hawthorne Blvd., Suite 200
Torrance, CA 90503-6612
(310) 944-3311

Appointed counsel for
Paul Anderson

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE) No. S175351
OF CALIFORNIA,)
) (Fourth Appellate District,
Plaintiff and Respondent,) Div. 1, No. D054740)
)
v.) (Riverside County
) Superior Court No. RIF113459
PAUL D. ANDERSON,) (Hon. Richard Couzens, Judge))
)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Richard A. Levy (SBN 126824)
21535 Hawthorne Blvd., Suite 200
Torrance, CA 90503-6612
(310) 944-3311

Appointed counsel for
Paul Anderson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Procedural history	1
II. Statement of facts	3
A. Anderson’s theft of the car and the collision as he drove out of the apartment complex	3
B. Anderson’s subsequent actions and statement	10
C. Defense case	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The trial court erred as to count 2 for robbery in failing to instruct sua sponte on the defense of accident	15
A. The court erred	15
B. Response to the People’s arguments.....	19
1. The fact that Anderson had been engaged in criminal conduct does not preclude the defense of accident	19
2. The instruction was required sua sponte	33
II. The error was prejudicial on count 2 for robbery and hence on count 1 for murder because the jury may have relied solely on the theory of robbery felony murder	40
A. Standard for evaluating prejudice	40
B. The error was prejudicial on count 2 for robbery	45
C. The error was also prejudicial on count 1 because the jury	

may have relied solely on the theory of felony murder based upon robbery 50

III. In the event this Court finds no sua sponte obligation to instruct on accident, the case should be remanded to the Court of Appeal for resolution of the remaining issue of ineffective assistance of counsel in failing to request such an instruction..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bradley v. Duncan</u> (9th Cir. 2002)	
315 F.3d 1091	41
<u>Everette v. Roth</u> (7th Cir. 1994)	
37 F.3d 257	42
<u>In re Christian S.</u> (1994)	
7 Cal.4th 768.....	29, 30
<u>Mathews v. United States</u> (1988)	
485 U.S. 58.....	43
<u>Middleton v. McNeil</u> (2004)	
541 U.S. 433.....	44
<u>People v. Abilez</u> (2007)	
41 Cal.4th 472.....	33
<u>People v. Acosta</u> (1955)	
45 Cal.2d 538	25, 26, 27, 38
<u>People v. Attema</u> (1925)	
75 Cal.App. 642.....	31
<u>People v. Baker</u> (1954)	
42 Cal.2d 550	34, 35
<u>People v. Bolden</u> (2002)	
29 Cal.4th 515.....	16, 19
<u>People v. Boss</u> (1930)	
210 Cal. 245	28
<u>People v. Boulware</u> (1940)	
41 Cal.App.2d 268	30, 31
<u>People v. Brucker</u> (1983)	
148 Cal.App.3d 230	32
<u>People v. Castillo</u> (1997)	
16 Cal.4th 1009.....	34
<u>People v. Cervantes</u> (2001)	
26 Cal.4th 860.....	22
<u>People v. Chun</u> (2009)	
45 Cal.4th 1172.....	50
<u>People v. Cooper</u> (1991)	
53 Cal.3d 1158	28, 29
<u>People v. Corning</u> (1983)	
146 Cal.App.3d 83	40
<u>People v. DePriest</u> (2007)	
42 Cal.4th 1.....	37

<u>People v. Dominguez</u> (2006)	
39 Cal.4th 1141	37
<u>People v. Estes</u> (1983)	
147 Cal.App.3d 23	17
<u>People v. Failla</u> (1966)	
64 Cal.2d 560	45
<u>People v. Gomez</u> (2008)	
43 Cal.4th 249.....	27
<u>People v. Gonzales</u> (1999)	
74 Cal.App.4th 382	15, 16, 32, 33, 40
<u>People v. Gorgol</u> (1953)	
122 Cal.App.2d 281	39
<u>People v. Green</u> (1980)	
27 Cal.3d 1	16, 19, 22, 23
<u>People v. Gutierrez</u> (2009)	
45 Cal.4th 789.....	36
<u>People v. Hall</u> (1986)	
41 Cal.3d 826	16
<u>People v. Heath</u> (1989)	
207 Cal.App.3d 892	38
<u>People v. Humphrey</u> (1996)	
13 Cal.4th 1073.....	42
<u>People v. James</u> (2000)	
81 Cal.App.4th 1343	46
<u>People v. Jenkins</u> (2006)	
140 Cal.App.4th 805	52
<u>People v. Jones</u> (1991)	
234 Cal.App.3d 1303	15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 27, 31, 33
<u>People v. Lara</u> (1996)	
44 Cal.App.4th 102.....	20, 21, 25, 27, 31, 32, 33, 48
<u>People v. Lawrence</u> (2000)	
24 Cal.4th 219.....	28, 29
<u>People v. Martinez</u> (1995)	
11 Cal.4th 434.....	21
<u>People v. Mayberry</u> (1975)	
15 Cal.3d 143	37
<u>People v. McCullough</u> (1979)	
100 Cal.App.3d 169	21
<u>People v. Mendoza</u> (1998)	
18 Cal.4th 1114	34

<u>People v. Meneses</u> (2008)	
165 Cal.App.4th 1648	38
<u>People v. Nelson</u> (1960)	
185 Cal.App.2d 578	49
<u>People v. Nguyen</u> (2000)	
24 Cal.4th 756.....	50
<u>People v. Penny</u> (1955)	
44 Cal.2d 861	48
<u>People v. Rodriguez</u> (1961)	
186 Cal.App.2d 433	22
<u>People v. Rogers</u> (2006)	
39 Cal.4th 826.....	35
<u>People v. Saille</u> (1991)	
54 Cal.3d 1103	35
<u>People v. Salas</u> (2006)	
37 Cal.4th 967.....	40
<u>People v. Sanchez</u> (2001)	
26 Cal.4th 834.....	22
<u>People v. Searle</u> (1917)	
33 Cal.App. 228.....	31
<u>People v. Tanner</u> (1979)	
95 Cal.App.3d 948	33
<u>People v. Thurmond</u> (1985)	
175 Cal.App.3d 865	32
<u>People v. Valdez</u> (2004)	
32 Cal.4th 73.....	42
<u>People v. Watson</u> (1981)	
30 Cal.3d 290	53
<u>People v. Whisenhunt</u> (2008)	
44 Cal.4th 174.....	45
<u>People v. Wilson</u> (2005)	
36 Cal.4th 309.....	38
<u>Stark v. Hickman</u> (9th Cir. 2006)	
455 F.3d 1070.....	46
<u>Taylor v. Kentucky</u> (1978)	
436 U.S. 478.....	46
<u>Tomlinson v. Kiramidjian</u> (1933)	
133 Cal.App. 418.....	48
<u>United States v. Sayetsitty</u> (9th Cir. 1997)	
107 F.3d 1405	43

Statutes

Pen. Code, § 20 22, 23
Pen. Code, § 26 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 29, 30, 32, 38, 48
Pen. Code, § 187 1
Pen. Code, § 192 53
Pen. Code, § 211 1, 16
Pen. Code, § 496 1
Pen. Code, § 654 2
Pen. Code, § 1259 45
Pen. Code, § 1469 45

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., 6th Amend. 40, 42
Cal. Const., 14th Amend. 40, 42, 43

Other Authorities

CALCRIM No. 1000 37
CALCRIM No. 1600 36
CALCRIM No. 3404 15, 20, 32, 33, 48
CALCRIM No. 510 15
